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ENROLLED 

H.B. 1662 
(By MR. RIFFLE) 

[Passed February 28. 1983; In effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, article seven, chapter 

thirty-three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine 
hundred thirty-one, as amended; and to amend and reenact 

section thirty, article thirteen, chapter thirty-three of said code, 
all relating to the standard valuation law for life insurance 
policies and to the standard nonforfeiture law for life insurance 
policies. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section nine, article seven, chapter thirty .. three of the code 
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, 

be amended and reenacted; and that section thirty, article thirteen, 

chapter thirty-three of said code be amended and reenacted, all to 
read as follows: 

ARTICLE 7. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES. 

§33-7-9. Standard valuation law for life policies. 

I (1) The commissioner shall annually value, or cause to 
2 be valued, the reserve liabilities (hereinafter called reserves) 
3 for all outstanding life insurance policies and annuity and 

4 pure endowment contracts of every life insurer transacting 

5 insurance in this state, except that in the case of an alien 

6 insurer such valuation shall be limited to its United States 

7 business, and may certify the amount of any such reserves, 

8 specifying the mortality table or tables, rate or rates of 
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9 interest and method (net level premium method or other) used 
10 in the calculation of such reserves. 

11 All valuations made by him or by his authority shall be 
12 made upon the net premium basis. 

13 In every case the standard of valuation employed shall be 
14 stated in his annual report. 

15 In calculating such reserves, he may use group methods 
16 and approximate averages for fractions of a year or other-
17 wise. In lieu of the valuation of the reserves herein required 
18 of any foreign or alien company, he may accept any valua-
19 tion made, or cause to be made, by the insurance supervisory 

20 official of any state or other jurisdiction when such valua-
21 tion complies with the minimum standard herein provided 
22 and if the official of such state or jurisdiction accepts as 
23 sufficient and valid for all legal purposes the certificate of 
24 valuation of the commissioner when such certificate states the 
25 valuation to have been made in a specified manner according 

26 to which the aggregate reserves would be at least as large 
27 as if they had been computed in the manner prescribed by 
28 the law of that state or jurisdiction. 

29 (2) This subsection shall apply to only those policies 
30 and contracts issued prior to the original operative date of 
31 the Standard Nonforfeiture Law (now section thirty, article 
32 thirteen of this chapter). All valuations shall be according 
33 to the standard of valuations adopted by the insurer for 
34 the obligations to be valued. Any insurer may adopt dif-
35 ferent standards for obligations of different dates or classes, 
36 but if the total value determined by any such standard for 
37 the obligation for which it has been adopted shall be less 
38 than that determined by the legal minimum standard here-
39 inafter prescribed, or if the insurer adopts no standard, said 
40 legal minimum standard shall be used. 

41 Except as otherwise provided in paragraph (B), subdivision 
42 (a)  of subsection ( 3), the legal minimum standard for con-
43 tracts issued before the first day of January, in the year one 
44 thousand nine hundred one, shall be actuaries' or combined 
45 experience table of mortality with interest at four percent per 
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46 annum, and for contracts issued on or after said date shall 
47 be the "American Experience Table" of mortality with interest 
48 at three and one-half percent per annum, except that the 

49 minimum standard for the valuation of annuities and pure 
50 endowments purchased under group annunity and pure en-
51 dowment contracts shall be that provided by this subsection 
52 but replacing the interest rates specified in this subsection 
53 by an interest rate of five percent per annum. Policies 
54 issued by insurers doing business in this state may provide 
55 for not more than one-year preliminary term insurance: 
56 Provided, That if the premium charged for term insurance 
57 under a limited payment life preliminary term policy pro-
58 viding for the payment of all premiums thereof in less than 
59 twenty years from the date of the policy, or under an endow-
60 ment preliminary term policy, exceeds that charged for like 
61 insurance under twenty payment life preliminary term policies 
62 of the same insurer, the reserve thereon at the end of any 
63 year, including the first, shall not be less than the reserve 
64 on a twenty payment life preliminary term policy issued in 
65 in the same year and at the same age, together with an 

66 amount which shall be equivalent to the accumulation of a 
67 net level premium sufficient to provide for a pure endowment 
68 at the end of the premium payment p:!riod, equal to the 
69 difference between the value at the end of such period of 
70 such a twenty payment life preliminary term policy and a 
71 full reserve at such time of such a limited payment life or 
72 endowment policy. 

73 The commissioner may vary the standards of interest and 
74 mortality in the case of alien insurers and in particular cases 
75 of invalid lives and other extra hazards. 

76 Reserves for all such policies and contracts may be cal-

77 culated, at the option of the insurer, according to any stan-

78 dards which produce greater aggregate reserves for all such 
79 policies and contracts than the minimum reserves required 
80 by this subsection. 

81 (3) Except as otherwise provided in paragraphs (B) to 

82 ( G), subdivision (a) of this subsection, this subs-tction shall 

83 apply to only those policies and contracts issued on or after 
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84 the original operative date of the Standard Nonforfeiture Law 
85 (now section thirty, article thirteen of this chapter). 

86 (a) (A) Except as otherwise provided in paragraphs (B) 
87 to (G) of this subdivision, the minimum standard for the 
88 valuation of all such policies and contracts shall be the com-
89 missioners reserve valuation methods defined in subdivisions 
90 (b), (c) and (f), five percent interest for group annuity and 
91 pure endowment contracts and three and one-half percent 
92 interest for all other such policies and contracts, or in the 
93 case of policies and contracts, other than annuity and pure 
94 endowment contracts, issued on or after the third day of 
95 June, one thousand nine hundred seventy-four, four per-
96 cent interest for such policies issued prior to the sixth day of 
97 April, one thousand nine hundred seventy-seven, five and one-
98 half percent interest for single premium life insurance policies 

99 and four and one-half percent interest for all other such 
I 00 policies issued on or after the sixth day of April, one thousand 
IO I nine hundred seventy-seven, and the following tables: 

102 (i) For all ordinary policies of life insurance issued on 
I 03 the standard basis, excluding any disability and accidental 

I 04 death benefits in such policies, - the Commissioners 1941 
l 05 Standard Ordinary Mortality Table for such policies issued 
106 prior to the operative date of subsection ( 4a), section thirty, 
107 article thirteen of this chapter, and the Commissioners 1958 
108 Standard Ordinary Mortality Table for such policies issued 
109 on or after the operative date of subsection (4a), section thirty, 
110 article thirteen of this chapter and prior to the operative 

11 J date of subsection (4c), section thirty, article thirteen of 
112 this chapter: Provided, That for any category of such policies 
113 issued on female risks all modified net premiums and present 
114 values referred to in this section may be calculated according 
1 15 to an age not more than six years younger than the actual 
I 16 age of the insured; and for such policies issued on or after 
117 the operative date of subsection (4c), section thirty, article 
1 I 8 thirteen of this chapter (I) the Commissioners 1980 Standard 
119 Ordinary Mortality Table or (II) at the election of the company 
120 for any one or more specified plans of life insurance, the 
121 Commissioners 1980 Standard Ordinary Mortality Table with 

122 ten-year selection mortality factors or (Ill) any ordinary 
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123 mortality table, adopted after one thousand nine hundred 
124 eighty by the National Association of Insurance Commission-
125 ers, that is approved by regulation promulgated by the com-

126 missioner for use in determining the minimum standard of 

127 valuation for such policies; 

128 (ii) For all industrial life insurance policies issued on 

129 the standard basis, excluding any disability and accidental 

130 death benefits in such policies, - th� 1941 Standard Indus-

131 trial Mortality Table for such policies issued prior to the 
132 operative date of subsection ( 4b), section thirty, article thirteen 

133 of this chapter, for such policies issued on or after such 

134 operative date the Commissioners 1961 Standard Industrial 
135 Mortality Table or any industrial mortality table, adopted after 

136 one thousand nine hundred eighty by the National Association 

137 of Insurance Commissioners, that is approved by regulation 

I 38 promulgated by the commissioner for use in determining the 

139 minimum standard of valuation for such policies; 

140 (iii) For individual annuity and pure endowment contracts, 

141 excluding any disability and accidental death benefits in such 

142 policies, - the 1937 Standard Annuity Mortality Table or, 

143 at the option of the company, the Annuity Mortality Table 
144 for 1949, ultimate, or any modification of either of these 
145 tables approved by the commissioner; 

146 (iv) For group annuity and pure endowment contracts, 

147 excluding any disability and accidental death benefits in such 

148 policies, - the Group Annuity Mortality Table for 1951, 

149 any modification of such table approved by the commissioner, 

150 or, at the option of the company, any of the tables or modifica-

151 tion of tables specified for individual annuity and pure en-

152 dowment contracts; 

153 (v) For total and permanent disability benefits in or sup-

154 plementary to ordinary policies or contracts, - for policies 

155 or contracts issued on or after the first day of January, one 

156 thousand nine hundred sixty-six, the tables of period two 

157 disablement rates and the one thousand nine hundred thirty 

158 to one thousand nine hundred fifty termination rates of the 

159 one thousand nine hundred fifty-two disability study of the 

160 society of actuaries, with due regard to the type of benefits or 
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161 any tables of disablement rates and termination rates, adopted 
162 after one thousand nine hundred eighty by the National 
163 Association of Insurance Commissioners, that are approved 
164 by regulation promulgated by the commissioner for use in de-
165 termining the minimum standard of valuation for such policies; 
166 for policies or contracts issued on or after the first day of 
167 January, one thousand nine hundred sixty-one, and prior to 
168 the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred sixty­
I 69 six, either such tables or, at the option of the company, 
170 the Class ( 3) Disability Table ( 1926) ; and for policies 
171 issued prior to the first day of January, one thousand nine 
172 hundred sixty-one, the Class ( 3) Disability Table (1926). 
173 Any such table shall, for active lives, be combined with a 
174 mortality table permitted for calculating the reserves for life 
175 insurance policies; 

176 (vi) For accidental death benefits in or supplementary 
177 to policies, -for policies issued on or after the first day of 
178 January, one thousand nine hundred sixty-six, the 1959 
179 Accidental Death Benefits Table or any accidental death 
180 benefits table, adopted after one thousand nine hundred 
181 eighty by the National Association of Insurance Commis-
182 sioners, that is approved by regulation promulgated by the 
183 commissioner for use in determining the minimum standard 
184 of valuation for such policies; for policies issued on or 
185 after the first day of January, one thousand nine hun-
186 dred sixty-one and prior to the first day of January, one 
187 thousand nine hundred sixty-six, either such table or, 
188 at the option of the company, the Inter-Company 
189 Double Indemnity Mortality Table; and for policies issued 
190 prior to the first day of January, one thousand nine hun-
191 dred sixty-one, the Inter-Company Double Indemnity Mortality 
192 Table. Either table shall be combined with a motality table 
193 permitted for calculating the reserves for life insurance policies; 
194 and 

195 (vii) For group life insurance, life insurance issued on the 
196 substandard basis and other special benefits, - such tables 
197 as may be approved by the commissioner. 

198 (B) E�cept as provided in paragraphs (C) to (G), the 
199 minimum standard for the valuation of all individual annuity 



7 [Enr. H. B. 1662 

200 and pure endowment contracts issued on or after the operative 

20 I date of this paragraph (8), as dcfin�d herein. and for all 

202 annuities and pure endowments purchased on or after such 

203 operative date under group annuity and pure endowment 

204 contracts, shall be the commissioners reserve valuation methods 

205 defined in subdivisions (b) and (c) and the fallowing tables 

206 and interest rates; 

207 (i) For individual annuity and pure endowment contracts 

208 issued prior to the sixth day of April. one thousand nine 

209 hundred seventy-seven, excluding any disability and a:=cidcntal 

210 death benefits in such contracts, - the 1971 Individual 

21 I Annuity Mortality Table. or any modification of this table 

212 approved by the commissioner, and six percent interest for 

213 single premium immediate annuity contracts, and four percent 

214 interest for all other individual annuity and pure endowment 

215 contracts; 

216 (ii) For individual single premium immediate annuity 

217 contracts issued on or after the sixth day of April, one 

218 thousand nine hundred seventy-seven, excluding any disability 

219 and accidental death benefits in such contracts, - the 1971 

220 Individual Annuity Mortality Table or any individual annuity 

221 mortality table, adopted after on'.! thousand nine hundred 

222 eighty by the National Association of Insurance Commission-

223 ers, that is approved by regulation promulgated by the com-

224 missioner for use in determining the minimum standard of 

225 valuation for such contracts. or any modification of these 

226 tables approved by the commissioner, and seven and one-half 

227 percent interest; 

228 (iii) For individual annuity and pure endowment contracts 

229 issued on or after the sixth clay of April. one thousand nine 

230 hundred seventy-seven, other than single premium immediat� 

231 annuity contracts, excluding any disability and accidental 

232 death benefits in such contracts, - the 1971 Individual An-

233 nuity Mortality Table or any individual annuity mortality 

234 table adopted after one thousand nine hundred eighty by 

235 the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, that 

236 is approved by regulation promulgated by the commissioner 

237 for use in determining the minimum standard of valuation for 
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such contracts. or any modification of these tables approved 
by the commissioner, and five and on�-half percent interest fur 
single premium deferred annuity and pure endowment con­
tracts, and four and one-half percent interest for all other 
such individual annuity and pure endowment contracts; 

(iv) For all annuities and pure endowments purchase<.! 
prior to the sixth day of April, one thousand nine hundred 
seventy-seven under group annuity and pure endowment con­

tracts, excluding any disability and accidental death benefits 
purchased under such contracts, - the 1971 Group Annuity 
Mortality Table, or any modification of this table approved 
by the commissioner, and six percent interest; an<l 

(v) For all annuities and purl! endowments purchased on 
or after the sixth day of April, one thousan<l nine hundrc<l 
seventy-seven, under group annuity and pure endowment con­
tracts, excluding any disability and accidental death benefits 
purchased under such contracts, - the 1971 Group Annuity 
Mortality Tahlc or any group annuity mortality table, adopted 
after one thousand n:ne hundred eighty by the National 
Association of Insurance Commissioners, that is approwd 
by regulation promulgated by the commissioner for use in 
determining the minimum standard of valuation for such an­
nuities and pure endowments. or any modification of these 
tables approved by the commissioner, and seven and one-half 
percent interest. 

After the third day of June. one thousand nine hundred 
seventy-four, any company may file with the commiss:lmer a 

written notice of its election to comply with the provisions 
of this paragraph (B) after a specifhxl date before the first 
day of January, one thousand nine hundred seventy-nine. 

which shall be the operative date of this paragraph ( 13) fnr 
such company, provided that a company may elect a dif­
ferent operative date for individual annuity and pure cndnw­
ment contracts from that elected for group annuity and pure 
endowment contracts. If a company makes no such election. 
the operative date of this paragarph ( B) for such company 
shall be the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred 
seventy-nine. 
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276 (C) The interest rates used in determining the minimum 
277 standard for the valuation of: 

278 (i) All life insurance policies issued in a partkular cakndar 
279 year, on or after the operative date of subsection (4c). section 
280 thirty, article thirteen of this chapter: 

281 (ii) All indivi�ual annuity and pure endowment contracts 
282 issued in a particular calendar year on or after the first 
283 day of January, one thousand nine hundr .. •d eighty-two; 

284 (iii) All annuities and pure endowments purchased in a 
285 particular calendar year on or after the first day of January. 
286 one thousand nine hundred eighty-two. under group annuity 
287 and pure endowment contracts; and 

288 (iv) The net increase, if any in a particular calendar year 
289 after the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred 
290 cighty-t\\·o, in amounts held under guaranteed inter1..·�t con-
291 tracts shall be the calendar year statutory valuation interest 
292 rates as defined in this subsection. 

293 (D) The calendar year statu!ory valuation interest rates. 
294 I, shall be determined as follows and the n:sults roumlcd 
295 to the nearer one quartcr of one percent ( l . 4 (lf I% ) : 

296 (i) For life insurance, 

297 I = .03 + W (R l - .03) + W / 2 (R2 ···- .09); 

298 (ii) For single premium immediate annuities and for an-
299 nuity benefits involving life contingen-.=ies arising from other 
300 annuities with cash settlement options and from guaranteed 
30 I interest contracts with cash settlement options. 

302 I = .03 + W (R - .03) 

303 where RI is the lesser of R and .09; 

304 R2 is the greater of R and .09. 

305 R is the reference interest rate defined in this section and 

306 W is the weighting factor defined in this section. 

307 (iii) For other annuities with cash settlcmt:nt options 
308 and guaranteed interest contracts with cash settlement op-
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309 tions, valued on an issue year basis, except as stated in (ii) 
310 above, the formula for life insurance stated in (i) above shall 

311 apply to annuities and guaranteed interest contracts with 
312 guarantee durations in excess of ten years and the formula for 
313 single premium immediate annuities state in (ii) above shall 

314 apply to annuities and guaranteed interest contracts with 
315 guarantee duration of ten years or less� 

316 (iv) For other annuities with no cash settlement options 
317 and for guaranteed interest contracts with no cash selllement 

318 options, the formula for single premium immediate annuities 
319 stated in (ii) above shall apply; and 

320 (v) For other annuities with cash settlement options and 

321 guaranteed interest contracts with cash settlement options. 

322 valued on a chang� in fund basis. the formula for single 
323 premium immediate annuities stated in (ii) above shall apply. 

324 However, if the calendar year statutory valuation interest 

325 rate for any life insurance policies issued in any calendar 

326 year determined without reference to this sentence differs 
327 from the corresponding actual rate for similar policies issued 
328 in the immediately preceding calendar year by less than one 
329 half of one percent (1/.2 of 1 % ), the cakndar year statutory 

330 valuation interest rate for such life insurance policies shall 
331 be equal to the corresponding actual rate for the immediately 

332 preceding calendar year. For purposes of applying the im-

333 mediately preceding sent�nce, the calendar year statutory 

334 valuation interest rate for life insurance policies issued in a 

335 calendar year shall be determined for one thousand nine 

336 hundred eighty (using the reference interest rate defined for 

337 one thousand nine hundred seventy-nine) and shall be deter-

338 mined for each subsequent calendar year regardless of when 

339 subsection (4c), section thirty, article thirteen of this chapter 

340 becomes operative. 

341 (E) The weighting factors ref erred to in the formulas stated 

342 above are given in the following tables: 

343 (i) Weighting Factors for Life Insurance: 



344 Guarantee 

Duration 

(Years) 

10 or less 

11 

345 

346 

'347 

348 

349 

350 

More than I 0, but not more than 20 

More than 20 
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\Veighting 

Factors 

.50 

.45 

.35 

351 For life insurance, the guarantee duration is the maximum 

352 number of years the life insurance can remain in force on a 

353 basis guaranteed in the policy or under options to convert 

354 to plans of life insurance with premium rates or nonforf eiture 

355 values or both which are guaranteed in the original policy; 

356 (ii) Weighting factor for single premium immediate annui-

357 tics and for annuity benefits involving life contingencies 

358 arising from other annuities with cash settlement options and 

359 guaranteed interest contracts with cash settlement options: 

360 .80 

361 (iii) Weighting factors for other annuities and for guaran-

362 teed interests contracts, except as stated in (ii) above. shall be 

363 as specified in tables (a). Cb) and (c) below, according to the 

364 rules and definitions in (d), (e) and (f) below: 

365 (a) For annuities and guaranteed interest contracts valued 

366 on an issue year basis: 

367 

368 

369 

370 

371 

372 

373 

374 

375 

376 

377 

378 

379 

Guarantee 

Duration 

(Years) 

5 or Jess: 

More than 5, but not more than J 0: 

More than I 0, but not more than 20: 

More than 20: 

(b)  For annuities and guaranteed in­

terest contracts valued on a change in 

fund basis, the factors shown in (a) 

above; 

(c) For annuities and guaranteed in-

Weighting Factor 

for Plan Type 

A B C 

.80 .60 .50 

.75 .60 .50 

.65 .50 .45 

.45 .35 .35 
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380 terest contracts valued on an issue year 

381 basis ( other than those with no cash 

382 settlement options) which do not guar-

383 antce imercst on considerations received 

384 more than one year after issue or pur-

385 chase and for annuities and guaranteed 

386 interest contracts valued on a change 

387 in fund basis which do not guarantee 

388 interest rates on considerations received 

389 more than twelve months beyond the 

390 valuation date, the factors shown in (a) 

391 or derived in (b)  increased by: .OS .05 .05 

392 (d) For other annuities with cash settlement options and 

393 guaranteed interest contracts with cash settlement options, 

394 the guarantee duration is the number of years for which the 

395 contract guarantees interest rates in excess of the calendar 

396 year statutory valuation interest rate for !if e insurance poli-
397 cies with guarantee duration in excess of twenty years. For 

398 other annuities with no cash settlement options and for 

399 guaranteed int�rest contracts with no cash settlement options, 

400 the guarantee duration is the number of years from the date 

40 I of issue or date of purchase to the date annuity b:!nefits are 

402 scheduled to commence; 

403 (e) Plan type as used in the above tables is defined as 

404 follows: 

405 Plan Type A: 

406 At any time policyholder may withdraw funds only ( I) 

407 with an adjustment to reflect changes in interest rates or 

408 asset values since receipt of the funds by the insurance 

409 company or (2) without such adjustment but in installments 

410 over five years or more or ( 3) as an immediate life annuity 
411 or (4) no withdrawal permitted� 

412 Plan Type B: 

413 Before expiration of the interest rate guarantee, policyhnldcr 

414 may withdraw funds only (I) with an adjustment to reflect 

415 changes in interest rates or asset values since receipt of the 

416 funds by the insurance company or (2) without such ad-
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417 justmcnt but in installments over five years or more or 

418 (3) no withdrawal permitted. At the end of interest rate 

419 guarantee, funds may be withdrawn without such adjustment 

420 in a single sum or installments over less than five years� 

421 and 

422 Plan Type C: 

423 Policyholder may withdraw funds before expiration of in-

424 terest rate guarantee in a single sum or installments over 

425 less than five years either (I) without adjustment to reflect 

426 changes in interest rates or ass�t values since receipt of the 

427 funds by the insurance company or (2) subject only to a 

428 fixed surrender charge stipulated in the contract as a per-

429 centage of the fund." 

430 (f) A company may elect to value guaranteed interest 

431 contracts with cash settlement options and annuities with 

432 cash settlement options on either an issue year hasis or on 

433 a change in fund basis. Guaranteed interest contracts with 

434 no cash settlement options and other annuities with no cash 

435 settlement options must be valued on an issue year basis. 

436 As used in this subsection, an issue year basis of valuation 

437 refers to a valuation basis under which the interest rate 

438 used to determine the minimum valuation standard for the 

439 entire duration of the annuity or guaranteed interest con-

440 tract is the calendar year valuation interest rate for the year 

441 of issue or year of purchase of the annuity or guaranteed 

442 intere:;t contract, and the change in fund basis of valuation 

443 refers to a valuation basis under which the interest rate 

444 used to determine the minimum valuation standard applic-

445 able to each change in the fund held under the annuity or 

446 guaranteed interest contract is the calendar year valuation 

44 7 interest rate for the year of the change in the fund. 

448 (F) The reference interest rate ref erred to in paragraph 

449 (D) shall be defined as follows: 

450 (i) For all life insurance, the lesser of the average over a 

451 p:!riod of thirty-six months and the average over a period of 

452 twelve months, ending on the thirtieth day of June of the 

453 calendar year next preceding the year of issue, of Moody's 
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491 

Corporate Bond Yield Average - Monthly Average Corpor­
ates. as published by Moody's Investors Service, Inc; 

(ii) For single premium immediate annuities and for an­
nuity benefits involving life contingencies arising from other 

annunities with cash settlement options and guaranh:cd in­
terest contracts with cash settlement options, the avrragc 
over a period of twelve months, ending on the thirtieth d:iy 
of June of the calendar year of issue or year of purchas-:. 

of Moody's Corporate Bond Yield Average - Monthly Aver­
age Corporates, as published by Moody's Investors Service. 
Inc; 

(iii) For other annuities with cash settlement cptions and 
guaranteed interest contracts with cash settlement options. 

valued on a year of issue basis, except as stated in (ii) above, 
with guarantee duration in excess of ten y.!ars. the lesser 

of the average over a period of thirty-six months and the 

average over a period of twelve months, ending on the 
thirtieth day of June of the calendar year of the issue or 

purchase, of Moody's Corporate Bond Yield Average 

Monthly Average Corporates, as published by Moody's In­
vestors Service, Inc; 

(iv) For other annuities with cash settlement options and 
guaranteed interest contracts with cash settlement options, 

valued on a year of issue basis, except as stated in (ii) above. 
with guarantee duration of ten years or less, the average over 
a period of twelve months, ending on the thirtieth day of 

June of the calendar year of issu� or purchase, of Moody's 
Corporate Bond Yield Average - Monthly Average Corpor­

ates, as published by Moody's Investors Service, Inc; 

(v) For other annuities with no cash settlement options 
for guaranteed interest contracts with no cash settlement 

options, the average over a period of twelve months, ending 
on the thirtieth day of June of the calendar year of issue 
or purchase, of Moody's Corporate Bond Yield Av.:rage -

Monthly Average Corporates, as published by Moody's In­
vestors Service, Inc; and 

(vi) For other annuities with cash settlement options 
and guaranteed interest contracts with cash settlement op-
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tions, valued on a change in fund basis, except as stated in 
(ii) above. the average over a period of twelve months, end­
ing on the thirtieth day of Jun� of the calendar year of the 
change in the fund. of Moody's Corporate Bond Yield Aver­
age - Monthly Average Corporates, as published by Moody's 
Investors Service, Inc. 

(G) In the event that Moody's Corporate Bond Yield 
Average - Monthly Average Corporates is no longer pub­
lished hy Moody's Investors Service, Inc., or in the event that 
the National Association of Insurance Commissioners deter­
mines that Moody's Corporate Bond Yield Average - Month­
ly Average Corporates as published by Moody's Investors 
Service, Inc., is no longer appropriate for the determination 
of the reference interest rate, then an alternative method for 
determination of the reference interest rate, which is adopted 
by the National Association of lnsuran.::e Commissioners and 
approved by regulation promulgated by the commissioner, may 
be substituted. 

( b) Except as otherwise provided in subdivisions ( c) 
and (f), reserves according to the commbsioners reserve 
valuation method, for the life insurance and endow­
ment benefits of policies providing for a uniform amount of 
insurance and ., requiring the payment of uniform pre­
miums, shall be the excess, if any, of the present value. 
at the date of valuation, of such futur e guarante:::d bene­
fits provided for by such policies, over the then present 
value of any future modified net premiums the ref or. 
The modified net premiums for any such policy shall be 
such uniform percentage of the respective contract pre­
miums for such benefits that the present value, at the 
date of issue of the policy of all such modifi: d net pre­
miums shall be equal to the sum of the then present 
valt1e of such benefits provided for hy the policy and the excess 
of (A) over ( B), as follows: 

(A) A net level annual premium equal to the present 
value, at the date of issue, of such benefits prov·ucd 
for after the first policy year, divided by the present 
value, at the date of issue, of an annuity of one p:r­
ccnt per annum payable on the first and each subsc4ucnt 
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53 I anniversary of such policy on which a premium falls due: 
532 Provided, That such net levd annual premium shall not 
533 exceed the net level annual premium on the ninetcen-
534 year premium whole life plan for insurance of the same 
535 amount at an age one year higher than the age at issue of 
536 such policy; 

537 (8) A net one-year term premium for such bend its pro-
538 vided for in the first policy year: Pm.\·iclecl. That for any 
539 life insurance policy issued on or after the first day of 
540 January, one thousand n:nc h�m�lrec.l eighty-five, for which 
541 the contract premium in the first policy year excccc.ls that 
542 of the second year and for which no comparable additional 
543 benefit is provided in the first year for such exc':ss and 
544 which provid�s an endowment ben-.::fit or a cash surrender 
545 value or a combination thereof in an amount greater than 
546 such excess premium. the reserve accord:ng to the com-
54 7 missioners reserve valuation method as of any policy anni-
548 versary occurring on or hcfore th� assumed ending date 
549 defined herein as the first policy anniversnry on which the 
550 sum of any endowment benefit anc.l any cash surrender value 
551 then available i�, greater than such excess premium shall. 
552 except as otherwise provided in subdivision (0. be the 
553 greater of the reserve as of such policy anniversary cal-
554 culated as described in the preceding paragraph of this sub-
555 division (h) and the reserve as of such policy anniversary 
556 calculated as described in that paragraph. but with ( i) the 
557 value defin�d in subparagraph (A) of that paragraph being 
558 reduced by fifteen percent of the amount of such excess first 
559 year premium. (ii) all present values of benefits and premium, 
560 being determined without reference to premiums or bendits 
561 provided for by the policy after the assumed ending date. 
562 (iii) the policy being assumed to mature on such date as an 
563 endowment and (iv) the cash surrender value provided on 
564 such date being considered as an endowment benefit. In 
565 making the above comparison the mortality and int�rcst base:, 
566 stated in paragraphs (A). (C). (D). (E). (F) and (G) of sub-
567 division (a) of this subsection shall be used. 

568 Reserves according to the commissioners reserve valuation 
569 method for (i) life insurance policies providing for a varying 
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amount of insurance or requmng the payment of varying 
premiums. (ii) group annuity and pure endowment contracts 
purchased un<.kr a retirement plan or plan of deferred com­
pensation. established or maintained by an employer (includ­
ing a partnership or sole proprietorship) or by an employee 
organization, or by bo:h. other than a plan providing in­
dividual retirement accounts or individual retirement annui­

ties under section 408 of the Internal Revenue Code. as now 
or hereafter amended. (iii) disability and accidental death 

benefits in all policies and contracts ancl (iv) all oth�r bene­
fits, except life insurance and endowment benefits in life 
insurance policies an<l benefits providc<l by all other annuity 

and pure endowment contracts, shall be calculated by a 
method consistent with the principles of this subdivisi(1n (b). 

except that any extra premiums charg.:d bcc.,use of 11n­
pairmcnts or special hazards sh:1ll be disregarded in thl' 
determination of modified net premiums. 

(c) This subdivision shall apply to all annuity and pure 

endowment contracts other than group annuity an<l pure 

endowment contracts purchased under a retirement plan or 
plan of deferred compensation. established or maintained by 
an employer (including a partnership or sole proprietorship) 

or by an employee organization. or by both. otha than a 
plan providing individual retirement a-::counts or in<lividual 

retirement annuities under section 408 of the Internal Revenue 

Code, as now or hereafter amended. 

Reserves according to the commissioners annuity reserve 
method for benefits under annuity or pure cnd<nvm�nt cnn­

tracts, excluding any disability and accid�ntal death b.:ncfits 

in such contracts, shall be the greatest of the respective 
excesses of the present values. at the date of valuation. of 

the future euarantccd benefits. in-::luclin!.! euaranteec.l Olli'\-
- - � 

forfeiture benefits, provided for by such contra-.:ts at the end 
of each respective contract year. over the present valu�. at 

the date of valuation. of any future valuation considerati:ms 
derived from future gross consickrations. requir\!d by the 

terms of such contract. that become payable prior to th.! enc.I 

of such respectiv\! contract year. The future guarantcc<l 

benefits shall be determined by using the mortality table, if 



Enr. H. B. 1662] 18 

609 any, and the interest rate. or rates. specified in such contracts 
610 for determining guaranteed benefits. The valuation consider-
611 ations are the portions of the r�spective gross consitkrntilHlS 
612 applied under the terms of su;:h contracts to dct•:rmine non-
613 forfeiture values. 

614 (d) In no event shall a company's aggregate res�rvcs fnr 
615 all life insurance poli�ies. excluding disability and accidental 

616 death benefits, be less than the aggregate r�serves cakulatc<l 
617 in accordance with the methods set forth in subdivisi,rns ( b). 
618 (c), (f) and (g) and the mortality table or tables and rate or 
619 rates of interest used in calculating nonforft-iture bl�ndits for 
620 such policies. 

621 (e) Reserves for any category of policies. cont mets or 
622 benefits as established by the commissioner may be cal-
623 culated. at the option of the insurer. according to any 
624 standards which produce greater aggregate r.:serves for such 
625 category than those calculated according to the minimum 
626 standard herein provided. but the rate or rates l)f interest 
627 used for policies and contracts. other than annuity and pure 
628 endowment contracts, shall not be high :r than the corres-
629 ponding rate or rates of interest used in calculating any non-
630 forfeiture benefits provided for therein. 

63 I Any such company which at any time shall have adopted 
632 any standard of valuation producing grea!er a1-gregate re-
633 serves than thost.' calculated according to the minimum stan-
634 dard herein provided may. with till' approval of the com-

635 missioner. adopt any lower standard of valuation. but not 
636 lower than the minimum herein provided. 

637 Cf) If in any cen!ract year the gro!-s premium drnrged by 
638 any lifl! insurer on any policy or contract is kss than the 
639 valuation net premium for the policy or contract calculated 

640 by the method used in calculating the reserve thereon. but 
641 using the minimum valuation standards of mortality and rate 
642 of interest, the minir.rnm reserve required for such policy or 
643 contract shall h� the greater of either the reserve calcul.\f.ed 
644 according to the mortality whk. rat,: of interest. and method 
645 actually used for such policy or contract, or the reserve 

646 calculated by the method actually used for such policy nr 
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64 7 contract but using the minimum valuation standards of 

648 mortality and rate of interest and replacing the valuation 

649 net premium by the actual gross premium in each contract 

650 year for which the valuation net premium exceeds the actual 
651 gross premium. The minimum valuation standards of mortality 

652 and rate of interest referred to in this section are those stan-

653 dards stated in paragraphs (A). (C) , (0), (E), (F) and (G) 

654 of subdivision (a ): Provided, That for any life insurance policy 

655 issued on or after the first day of January, one thousand 

656 nine hundred eighty-five, for which the gross premium in the 

657 first policy year exceeds that of the second year and for 
658 which no comparable additional benefit is provided in the 

659 first year for such excess and which provides an endowment 

660 benefit or a cash surrender value or a combination thcrl!of 

661 in an amount greater than such excess premium, the fore-

662 going provisions of this subdivision (f) shall be applied as if 

663 the method actually used in calculating the reserve for such 

664 policy were the method described in subdivision (b), ignoring 

665 the second pargaraph of subdivision (b). The minimum 

666 reserve at each policy anniversary of such a policy shall be 

667 the greater of the minimum reserve calculated in accordance 

668 with subdivision (b), including the second paragraph of that 

669 subdivision and the minimum reserve calculated in accord-

670 ance with this subdivision (f). 

671 (g) In the case of any plan of life insurance which pro-
672 vides for future premium determination, the amounts of which 

673 are to be determined by the insurance company based on 

674 the estimates of future experience, or in the case of any plan 

675 of life insurance or annuity which is of such a nature that 

676 the minimum reserves cannot be determined by the methods 

677 described in subdivisions (b), (c) and (f), the reserves which 

678 are held under any such plan must: 

679 (A) Be appropriate in relation to the benefits and the 

680 pattern of premiums for the plan; and 

68 I (8) Be computed by a method which is consistent with the 

682 principles of this standard valuation law, as determined by 

683 regulations promulgated by the commissioner. 



Enr. H. B. 1662] 20 

ARTICLE 13. LIFE INSURANCE. 

�33-13-30. Standard nonforfciturc law for life insurance. 

(I) In the case of policies issued on or after the original 
2 operative date of this provision, no policy of life insurance, 
3 except as stated in subsection six, shall be delivered or issued 

4 for delivery in this state unle�s it shall contain in substance 
5 the following provisions, or corresponding provisions which 
6 in the opinion of the commissioner are at least as favorable 
7 to the defaulting or surrendering policyholder as are the 
8 minimum requirements hereinafter specified and are esscn-
9 tially in compliance with subsection (Sa) of this law: 

IO (a) That, in the event of default in any premium payment. 
11 the insurer will grant, upon proper request not later than 

12 sixty days after the due date of the premium in default. a 
13 paid-up nonforf eiture benefit on a plan stipulated in the 
14 policy, effective as of such due date, of such amount as 
15 may be hereinafter specified. In lieu of such stipul�ted paid-
16 up nonforfeiture benefit, the insurer may substitute, upon 
17 proper request not later than sixty days after the due date 
18 of the premium in default, an actuarially equivalent alternative 
19 paid-up nonforf eiturc benefit which provides a greater amount 
20 or longer period of death benefits or, if applicable, a greater 
21 amount or earlier payment of endowment benefits; 

22 (b) That, upon surrender of the policy within sixty days 
23 after the due date of any premium payment in default after 
24 premiums have been paid for at least three full years, the 
25 insurer will pay. in lieu of any paid-up nonforfeiture benefit, 
26 a cash surrender value of such amount as may be herein-
27 after specified; 

28 (c) That a specified paid-up nonforfeiture benefit shall 

29 become effective as specified in the policy unless the per-
30 son entitled to make such election elects another available 
31 option not later than sixty days after the due date of the 
32 premium in default; 

33 (d) Thal, if the policy shall have become paid up by 
34 completion of all premium paymcn!s or if it is continued 
35 under any paid-up nonforfeiture benefit which became effec-
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36 tive on or after the third policy anniversay the insurer will 
37 pay, upon surrender of the policy within thirty days after 
38 any policy anniversary. a cash surrender value of such amount 
39 as may be hereinafter specified; 

40 (e) In the case of policies which cause on a basis guaran-
41 teed in the policy unscheduled changes in benefits or premiums, 
42 or which provide an option for changes in bcn�fits or pre-
43 miums other than a change to a new policy. a statement 
44 of the mortality table, interest rate and method used in 
45 calculating cash surrender values and the paid-up nonfor-
46 feiture benefits available under the policy. In the case of all 

4 7 other policies, a statement of the mortality table and interest 

48 rate used in calculating the cash surrender values and the 
49 paid-up nonforfeiture benefits available under the policy, to-

50 gether with a table showing the cash surr.:nder value. if any. 
51 and paid-up nonforfeiture benefits, if any, available under the 
52 policy on each policy anniversary either during the first twenty 
53 policy years or during the term of the policy, whi::hever is 
54 shorter, such values and benefits to be calculated upon the 

55 assumption that there arc no dividends or paid-up additions 

56 credited to the policy and that there is no indebtedness to the 

57 insurer on the policy; and 

58 (f) A statement that the cash surrender values and the 

59 paid-up nonforfeiturc benefits availahle under the policy 
60 are not less than the minimum values and benefits required 

61 by or pursuant to the insurance law of the state in which 

62 the policy is delivered; an explanation of the manne-r in 

63 which the cash surrender values and the paid-up nonforfeiture 

64 benefits are altered by the existence of any paid-up additions 

65 credited to the policy or any indebtedness to the company on 

66 the policy; if a detailed statement of the method of computa-

67 tation of the values and benefits shown in the policy is not 

68 stated therein a statement that such method of computation 

69 has been filed with the insurance surpervisory official of the 

70 state in which the policy is delivered; and a statement of the 

71 method to be used in calculating the cash surrender value 

72 and paid-up nonforfeiture benefits available under the p�)licy 

73 on any policy anniversary beyond the last anniversary for which 
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74 such values and benefits are consecutively shown in the 
75 policy. 

76 Any of the foregoing provisions or portions thereof. not 
77 applicable by reason of the plan of insurance may. to the 
78 extent inapplicable. be omitted from the policy. 

79 The insurer shall reserve the right to defer the payment 
80 of any cash surrender value for a period of thirty days after 

81 demand therefor with surrender of the policy. 

82 (2) Any cash surrender value available under the policy 
8J in the event of def auh in n premium payment due on any 

84 policy anniversnry. whether or not required by subsection 
85 enc. shall be an amount not less thnn the excess. if any. of 
86 the present value, on such anniversary. of the future guaran-

87 teed benefits which would have been provided for by the 

88 policy. including any existing paid-up additions, if there 

89 had been no dcf ault. over the sum of (i) the then present 

90 value of the adjusted premiums as defined in subsections 
91 (4). (4a). (4b) and (4c), corresponding to premiums which 

92 would have fallen due on and after such anniversary, and 

93 (ii) the amoun! of any indebtedness to the insurer on the 
94 policy: Provided, That for any policy issued on or after the 

95 operative date of subsection (4c) as defined therein, which 

96 provides supplemental life insurance or annuity benefits at 

97 the option of the insured and for an identifiable additional 
98 premium by rider or supplemental policy provision. the cash 
99 surrender value referred to in the first paragraph of this 

I 00 subsection shall be an amount not less than the sum of the 
IO I cash surrender value as defined in such paragraph for an 
I 02 ctherwise similar policy issued at the same age without such 
I 03 rider or supplemental policy provision and the cash surrender 
I 04 value as defined in such paragraph for a policy which pro­
I 05 vidcs only the benefits otherwise provided by such rider or 
106 �upplemental policy provision: Provided, however, That for 

107 any family policy issued on or after the operative date of 
I 08 subsection (4c) as defined therein. which defines a primary 
I 09 insured and provides term insurance on the !if e of the spouse 

110 of the primary insun.:d expiring before the spouse's age 

I I I seventy-one. the cash surrender value ref erred to in the 

I 12 first paragraph of this subsection shall be an amount not 
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I 13 less than the sum of the cash surrender value as dcfincd in 

114 such paragraph for an otherwise similar policy issued at the 

115 same age without such term insurance on the life of the 
1 16 spouse and the cash surrender value as defined in such para­
I 17 graph for a policy whi:;h provides only the benefits otherwise 
118 provided by such term insurance on the life of the spouse. 

119 Any cash surrender value available within thirty days af!cr 
120 any policy anniversary under any policy paid up by complc-
121 ticn of all premium payments or any policy continued under 
122 any paid-up nonforfeiture benefit, whether or not required 

123 by subsection ( l ) , shall be an amount not less than the 

124 present value, on such anniversary. of the future guaranteed 
125 benefits provided for by the policy, including any existing 

126 paid-up additions decreased by any ind·.:btcdness to the in-

127 surer on the policy. 

128 (3) Any paid-up nonforfciture benefit available under the 

129 policy in the event of def a ult in a premium payment due on 

130 any policy anniversary shall be such that its present value 

131 as of such anniversary shall be at least equal to the cash 

132 surrender value then provided for by the policy or, if none 

133 is provided for, that cash surrender value which would have 

I 34 been required by this section in the absence of the condition 

135 that premiums shall have been paid for at least a specific 

136 period. 

137 (4) This subsection (4) shall not apply to policies issued 

138 on or after the operative date of subsection (4c) as defined 

139 therein. Except as provided in the third paragraph of this 

140 subsection, the adjusted premiums for any policy shall be 

141 calculated on an annual basis and shall be such uniforP1 

142 percentage of the respective premiums specified in the policy 

143 for each policy year, excluding extra premiums on a sub-

144 standard policy, that the present value, at the date of issue 

145 of the policy, of all such adjusted premiums shall be equal 

146 to the sum of (i) the then present value of the future guaranteed 

147 benefits provided for by the policy; (ii) two percent of the 

148 amount of insurance, if the insuranr:e be uniform in amount, 

149 or of the equivalent uniform amount, as hereinafter defined. 

150 if the amount of insurance varies with duration of the policy; 

151 (iii) forty percent of the adjusted premium for the first policy 
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1.52 year; (iv) twenty-five percent of either the adjusted premium 
153 for the first policy year or the adjusted premium for a whale 
154 life policy of the same uniform or equivalent uniform amount 
155 with uniform premiums for the whole of life issued al the 
156 same arc for the same amount of insurance, whichever is 
157 less: Provided, That in applying the percentages specified 
158 in (iii) and (iv) above. no adjusted premium shall be deemed 
159 to exceed four percent of the amount of insurance or uniform 
160 amount equivalent thereto. The date of issue of a policy for 
161 the purpose of this subsection shall be the date as of which 
162 the rated ag{! of the insured is determined. 

163 In the case of a policy providing an amount of insurance 
164 varying with duration of the policy, the equivalent uniform 
165 amount thereof for the purpose of this subsection shall be 
166 deemed to be the uniform amount of insurance provid�d by 
167 an otherwise similar policy, containing the same endowment 
168 benefit or benefits. if any, issued at the same age and for 
169 the same term, the amount of which docs not vary with 
170 duration and the benefits under whid1 have the same present 
171 value at the date of issue as the benefits under the policy: 
172 Provided, That in the case of a policy providing a varying 
173 amount of insurance issued on the life of a child under 
174 age ten, the equivalent uniform amount may be computed 
175 as though the amount of insurance provid:d by the policv 
176 prior to the attainment of age ten were lhe amount pro-
177 vided by such policy at age ten. 

178 The adjusted premiums for any policy providing term 
179 insurance benefits by rider or supplemental policy provision 
180 shall be equal to (a) the adjusted premiums for an oth;!rwise 
181 similar policy issued at the same age without such term 
182 insurance benefits. increased, during the period for which 
183 premiums for such term insurance b�ncfits arc payable, by 
184 (b) the adjusted premiums for such t�rm insurance, the 
185 foregoing items (a) and Cb) being calculated separately and 
186 as specified in the first two paragraphs of this subsection 
187 except that, for the purposes of (ii). (iii) and (iv) of the 
188 first such paragraph, the amount of insuranc-e or equivalent 
189 uniform amount of insurance used in the calculation of the 
190 adjusted premiums ref erred to in (b) shall be equal to the 
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191 excess of the corresponding amount determined for the entire 
192 policy over the amount used in the calculation of the adjusted 
193 premiums in (a). 

194 Except as otherwise provided in subsections ( 4a) and ( 4b), 
195 all adjusted premiums and present values referred to in 
196 this section shall for all policies of ordinary insurance 
197 be calculated on the basis of the Commissioners 1941 
198 Standard Ordinary Mortality Table: Provided, That for any 
199 category of ordinary insurnnce issu•�cl on female risks, ad-
200 justed premiums and present values may be calculated ac-
20 I cording to an age not more than three· years younger than 
202 the actual age of the insured. and such calculations for all 
203 policies of industrial insurance shall he made on the basis 
204 of the 1941 Standard Industrial Mortality Table. All cal-
205 culations shall be made on the basis of the rate of interest. 
206 not exceeding three and one-half percent per annum, specified 
207 in the policy for calculating cash surrend-:r values and paid-
208 up nonforfciture benefits: Prnvided, however, That in cal-
209 culating the present value of any paid-up term insurance with 
210 accompanying pure endowment. if any. offered as a nonfor-
21 I feiture benefit, the rates of mortality assumed may be not 
212 more than one hundred and thirty percent cf the rates of 
213 mortality according to such applicable table: Provicled further, 

214 That for insurance issued on a substandard basis, the cal-
215 culation of any such adjusted premiums and present values 
216 may be based on such other table of mortality as may be 
217 specified by the insurer and approved by the commissioner. 

218 (4a) This subsection (4a) shall not apply to ordinary 
219 policies issued on or after the operative date of subsection 
220 (4c) as defined therein. In the case of ordinary policies 
221 issued on or after the operative date of this subsection 
222 (4a) as defined herein. all adjusted premiums anJ present 
223 values referred to in this section shall be calculat-:!d on 
224 the basis of the Commissioners 1958 Standard Ordinary 
225 Mortality Table and the rate of interest specified in the 
226 policy for calculating cash surrender values and paid-up 
227 nonforfeiture benefits provided that such rate of interest 
228 shall not exceed three and one-half percent per annum except 
229 that a rate of interest not exceeding four percent p�r annum 
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2JO may be used for policies issued on or after the third day of 
231 June. one thom,and nine hundred seventy-four, and prior to 
232 tht> sixth day of April. one thousand nine hundred scvcnty-

233 seven. and a rate of interest not exceeding five and one-half 
234 percent per annum may be used for policies issued on or after 
235 the sixth day of April. one thousand nine hundred scvemy-

236 seven, except that for any single premium whole life or en-
237 dowmcnt insurance policy a rate of interest not exce�ding six 
238 and one-half percent per annum may be used: Provided, That 

239 for any category of ordinary :nsurPnce issued on f cmale risks, 

240 adjusted premiums and present values may be calculat�d 
241 according to an age not more than six years youn�er than the 
242 actual age of the insured: Prol'i<il'd, however, That in cal-

243 culating the present value of any paid-up term insurance 

244 with accompanying pure endowment, ii any. oftcred as a 
245 nonfciture benefit. the rates of mortality assumed may be 

246 not more than th\lSC shown in the Commissi0ner� 1958 Ex-

247 tended Term Insurance Table: Provided further, That for 
248 insurance issued on a substandard basis. the calculation of any 
249 such adjusted premiums and present values may be based on 

250 such other table of mortality as may be spccifi::d by the 
251 company and approved by the commissioner. 

252 After the third day of June. one thousand nine hundred 
253 fifty-nine, any company may file with the commissioner a 

254 written notice of its election to comply with the provisions 

255 of this subsection after a specified date b�•fore the first 
256 day of January. one thousand nine hundred sixty-six. After 

257 the filing of such notice, then upon such specified <lat.: (which 
258 shall be the operative dale of this subsection for such com-

259 pany), this subsection shall become operative with respect 

260 to the ordinary policies thereafter issued by such company. 
261 If a company makes no such election, the operative date of 

262 this subsection for such company shall be the first day l)f 

263 January. one thousand nine hundred sixty-six. 

264 (4b) This subsection (4b) shall not apply to industrial 

265 policies issued on or after the op.:rative date of subsection 

266 (4c) as defined therein. In the case of industrial policies 
267 issued on or after the operative date of this subsection (4b) 

268 as defined herein, all adjusted premiums and present values 
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269 referred to in this section shall be calculated on the basis 

270 of the Commissioners 1961 Standard lndustrial Mortality 

271 Table and the rate of interest sp.:cified in th:: policy for 

272 calculating cash surrender values and paid-up nonforfciture 

273 benefits provided that such rate of interest shall not exceed 

274 three and one-half percent per annum except that a rate 

275 of interest not exceeding four percent per annum may be 

276 used for policies issued on or after the third day of June. 

277 one thousand nine hundn:d seventy-four. and prior to the 

278 sixth day of April, one thousand nine hundred seventy-sewn. 

279 and a rate of interest not exceeding five and one-half percent 

280 per annum may b;.! used for policies issued on or after the 

281 sixth day of April. one thousand nine hundred seventy-seven. 

282 except that for any single premium whole lif c or endowment 

283 insurance policy a rate of intere:-t not exceeding six and 

284 one-half percent per annum may be used: Prm·iclecl, That in 

285 calculating the present value of any paid-up term insurance 

286 with accompanying pure endowment. if any. offered as a 

287 nonforfciture benefit. the rates of mortality assumed may be 

288 not more than those shown in th\.· c�m11nissioncrs 19(, I 

289 Industrial Extended Term Insurance Table: Prm·iclecl, l,mn•,·er, 

290 That for insurance issued on a substandard basis. the cal-

291 culation of any such adjusted prcmiu�ns an:.I present values 

292 may be based on sud1 other table of nwrtality as may be 

293 specified by the company and approved by the commissioner. 

294 After the effective date of this subsection (4b). any com-

295 pany may file with the commissioner a written notice of its 

296 election to comply with the provisions of this subsection 

297 after a specified date before the first day of January. one 

298 thousand nine hundred sixty-eight. After the filing of such 

299 notice. then upnn such speci(ied dah.' (which shall be the 

300 operative date of this subsection for such company). this 

30 I subsection shall b�come operative with respe.:t to the in-

302 dustrial rolicies thereafter issued by sw:h company. If a 

303 company makes no such election. the operative date of this 

304 subsection for such company shall be the first day of January. 

305 one thousand nin� hundred sixty-eight. 

306 (4c) (a) This subsection shall apply to all policies i�sui:d 

307 on or after the operative date of this subsection (4c) as 
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308 defined herein. Except as provided in the seventh para-
309 graph of this subsection, th� adjusted premiums for any 

310 policy shall be calculated on an annual basis and shall be 
311 such uniform percentage of the respective premiums specified 

312 in the policy for each policy year, excluding amounts pay-

313 able as extra premiums to cover impairments or special 
314 hazards and also excluding any uniform annual contract 

315 charge or policy fee specified in the policy in a statement 

316 of the method to be used in calculating the cash surrender 

317 values and paid-up nonforfciture benefits. that the present 

318 value. at the date of issue of the policy, of all adjusted 

319 premiums shall be equal to the sum of (i) the then present 

320 value of the future guaranteed henefits provided for by the 

321 policy: (ii) one percent of either the amount of insurance. 
322 if the insurance be uniform in amount, or the average amount 
323 of insurance at the beginning of each of the first ten policy 

324 years: and (iii) one hundred twenty-five percent of the 

325 nonforfciturc net level premium as hereinafter defined: 
326 Provided, That in applying the percentage specified in (iii ) 
327 above no nonforf eiture net level premium shall be deemed to 

328 exceed four percent of either the amount of insurance, if 

329 the insurance be uniform in amount. or the average amount 

330 of insurance at the beginning of each of the first ten policy 
331 years. The date of issue of a policy for the purpose of this 
332 subsection shall be the date as of which the rated age of the 

333 insured is determined. 

334 (b) The nunforfciture net level premium shall be equal 

335 to the present value. at the date of issue of the policy, uf 

336 the guaranteed benefits provided for by the policy divided 

337 by the present value, at the date of issue of the policy, of 
338 an annuity of one per annum payable on the date of issue of 

339 the policy and on each anniversary of such policy on which 
340 a premium falls due: 

34 I (c) In the case of policies which cause on a basis guaran-
342 teed in the policy unscheduled changes in benefits or prem-

343 iums. or which provide an option for changes in benefits 

344 or premiums other than a change to a new policy, the ad-

345 justed premiums and present values shall initially be cal-

346 culated on the assumption that future benefits and premiums 
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347 do not change from those stimpulated at the date of issue 

348 of the policy. At the time of any such change in the benefits 

349 or premiums the future adjusted premiums. nonforfeiture 

350 net level premiums and present values shall he recalculated 

351 on the assumption that future benefits and premiums do not 

352 change from those stipulated by the policy immediately after 

353 the change; 

354 (d) Except as otherwise provided in the seventh para-

355 graph of this subsection, the recalculated future adjusted 

356 premiums for any such policy shall be such uniform pcrcentag.! 

357 of the respective future premiums specified in the policy 

358 for each policy year, excluding amounts payable as extra 

359 premiums to cover impairments and special hazards, and 

360 also excluding any uniform annual contract charge or policy 

361 fee specified in the policy in a statement of th� method to 

362 be used in calculating the cash surrender values and paid-up 

363 nonforfciture b::nefits, that the pres:::nt value, at the time 

364 of change to the newly defined benefits or premiums, of 

365 all such future adjusted premiums shall be equal to the excess 

366 of (A) the sum of (i) the then present value of the then 

367 future guaranteed benefits provided for by the policy and 

368 (ii) the additional expense allowance, if any, over (B) the 

369 then cash surrender value, if any, or present value of any 

3 70 paid-up nonforfeiture benefit under the policy; 

371 (e) The additional expense allowance, at the time of the 

372 change to the newly defined benefits or premiums, shall be 

373 the sum of (i) one percent of the excess, if positive, of 

374 the average amount of insurance at the beginning of each of 

375 the first ten policy years subsequent to the change over the 

376 average amount of insurance prior to the change at the 

377 beginning of each of the first ten policy years suhsequent 

378 to the time of the most recent previous change, or, if there 

379 has been no previous change, the date of issue of the policy; 

380 and (ii) one hundred twenty-five percent of the increase. 

381 if positive, in the nonforfeiture net level premium; and 

382 (f) The recalculated nonforf eiturc net level premium shall 

383 be equal to the result obtained by dividing (A) by (B) where: 

384 (A) Equals the sum of 
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385 (i) The nonforfeiture net level premium applicable prior 
386 to the change times the present value of an annuity of one 
387 per annum payable on each anniversary of the policy on or 
388 subsequent to the date of the change on which a premium 
389 would have fallen due had the change not occurred; and 

390 (ii) The present value of the increase in future guarantl.!ed 
391 benefits provided for by the policy; 

392 (B) Equals the present value of an annuity of one per 
393 annum payable on each anniversary of the policy on or sub-
394 sequent to the date of change on which a premium falls due. 

395 (g) Notwithstanding any other provisions of this sub-
396 section to the contrary. in the case of a policy issued on 
397 a substandard basis which provides reduced graded amounts 
398 of insurance so that, in each policy year, such policy has 
399 the same tabular mortality cost as an otherwise similar 
400 policy issued on the standard basis which provides higher 
40 I uniform amounts of insurance, adjusted premiums and present 
402 values for such substandard policy may be calculated a� if 
403 it were issu�d to provide such higher uniform amounts of 
404 insurance on the standard basis; and 

405 (h) All adjusted premiums and present valu�s rcf crrl.!d to 
406 in this section shall for all policies of ordinary insurance 
407 be calculated on the basis of (i) the Commissioners 1980 
408 Standard Ordinary Mortality Table or (ii) at the election nf 
409 the company for any one or more spccifk·d plans of life 
410 insurance, the Commissioners 1980 Standard Ordinary Mor-
41 I tality Table with ten-year select mortality factors; shall for 

412 all policies of industrial insurance b� calculated on the 
413 basis of the Commissioners 196 I Standard lndus•riar Mor-
414 tality Table; and shall for all policies issued in a particular 
415 calendar year be calculated on the basis of a rate of interest 
416 not exceeding the nonforf citurc int.crest rate as defined in 

417 this subsection for policies issued in that calendar year: 
418 Provided, That: 

419 (i) At the option of the company, calculations for all 
420 policies issued in a particular calendar year may be made on 
421 the basis of a rate of int·.!rest not exceeding the nonforfciturc 
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422 interest rate, as defined in this subsection, for policies issued 
423 in the immediately preceding calendar year; 

424 (ii) Under any paid-up nonforfeiturc benefit, including 
425 any paid-up dividend additions. any cash surrender value 

426 available, whether or not required by subsection ( 1 ). shall 
427 be calculated on the basis of the mortality table and rate 

428 of interest used in determining the amount of such paid-up 

429 nonforfeiture benefit and paid-up dividend additions, if any; 

430 (iii) A company may calculate the amount of any guaran-

43 1 teed paid-up nonforfciture benefit including any paid-up addi-

432 tions under the policy on the basis of an interest rate no 

433 lower than that specified in the policy for calculating cash 

434 surrender values; 

435 (iv) In calculating the present value of any paid-up term 

436 insurance with accompanying pure endowment, if any, offered 

437 as a nonforfciture benefit, the rates of mortality assumed 

438 may be not more than those shmvn in the Commissioners 
439 1980 Extended Term Insurance Table for policies of ordinary 

440 insurance and not more than the Commissioners 1961 ln-

441 dustrial Extended Term Insurance Table for policies of in-

442 dustrial insurance; 

443 (v) For insurance issued on a substandard basis, the cal-
444 culation of any such adjusted premiums and present values 

445 may be based on appropriate modifications of the afore-

446 mentioned tables; 

44 7 (vi) Any ordinary mortality tables, adopted after 1980 

448 by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, that 

449 are approved by regulation promulgated by the commissioner 

450 for use in determining the minimum nonforfeiture standard 

451 may be substituted for the Commissioners 1980 Standard 

452 Ordinary Mortality Table with or without ten-year select 
453 mortality factors or for the Commissioners 1980 Extended 

454 Term Insurance Table; and 

455 (vii) Any industrial mortality tables, adopted after 1980 

456 by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, 

457 that are approved by regulation promulgated by the com-

458 missioner for use in determining the minimum nonforfeiture 
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459 standard may be substituted for the Commissioners 1961 
4fi0 Standard Industrial Mortality Table or the Commissioners 

461 196 I Industrial Extended Term Insurance Table. 

462 (i) The nonf orfeiture interest rate per annum for any 
463 policy issued in a particular calendar year shall be equal 
464 to one hundred and twenty-five percent of the calendar year 
465 statutory valuation interest rate for such policy as defined 
466 in the Standard Valuation Law, rounded to the nearer one 
467 quarter of one percent (I/ 4 of I%); 

468 (j) Notwithstanding any other provision m this code to 

469 the contrary, any refiling of nonforfeiture values or their 
470 methods of computation for any previously approved policy 
471 form which involves only a change in the interest rate or 

472 mortality table used to compute nonforfciture values shall 
473 not require refiling of any other provisions of that policy 

474 form; and 

475 (k) After the effective date of this subsection (4c), any 
476 company may file with the commissioner a written notice 
4 77 of its election to comply with the provisions of this section 

478 after a specified date before the first day of January, one 
4 79 thousand nine hundred eighty-nin�, which shall be the opcr-
480 ative date of this subsection for such company. If a company 

481 makes no such election, the operative date of this section 

482 for such company shall he the first day of January, one 

483 thousand nine hundred eighty-nine. 

484 (4d) In the case of any plan of life insurance which pro-
485 vides for future premium determination, the amounts of which 

486 are to be determined by the insuran:e company based on 

487 then estimates of future experience, or in the case of any 
488 plan of life insurance which is of such a nature that minimum 

489 values cannot be determined by the methods described in 
490 subsections (I). (2). (3), (4), (4a), (4b) and (4c) herein, then: 

491 (a) The commissioner must be satisfied that the benefits 

492 provided under the plan are substantially as favorable to 
493 policyholders and insureds as the minimum benefits other-

494 wise required by subsections (1), (2). (3), (4), (4a), (4b) or 
495 (4c) herein; 
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496 (b) The commissioner must be satisfied that the benefits 
497 and the pattern of premiums of that plan are not such as to 
498 mislead prospective policyholders or insureds; and 

499 (c) The cash surrender values and paid-up nonforfeiture 
500 benefits provided by such plan must not be less than the 
SO I minimum values and benefits required for the plan computed 
502 by a methcd consistent with the principles of this Standard 
503 Nonforfeiture Law for Life Insurance, as determined by regu-
504 lations promulgated by the commissioner. 

SOS (5) Any cash surrender value and any paid-up nonforfeiture 
506 benefit, available under the policy in the event of default 
507 in a premium payment due at any time other than on the 
508 policy anniversary, shall be calculated with allowance for the 
509 lapse of time and the payment of fracticnal premiums beyond 
SI 0 th� last preceding policy anniversary. All values referred to 
511 in subsections (2), (3), (4), (4a), (4b) and (4c) may be cal-
5 12 culated upon the assumption that any death benefit is pay-
5 I 3 able at the end of the policy year of death. The net value 
514 of any paid-up additions, other than pad-up term additions, 
515 shall be not less than the amounts used to provide such 
516 additions. Notwithstanding the provis'ons of subsection two, 
517 additional benefits payable (i) in th'.! ev:!nt of d�ath or dis-
518 memberment by accident or accidental means, (ii) in the 
519 event of total and permanent disabi!ity, (iii) as reversion-
520 ary annuity or deferred reversionary annuity benefits, (iv) 
521 as term insurance benefits provided by a rider or sup-
522 plemental policy provision to which, if issued as a separate 
523 policy, this subsection would not apply, (v) as term in-
524 surance on the life of a child or on the lives of children 
525 provided in a policy on the life of a parent of the child, 
526 if ·such term insurance expires before the child's age is 
527 twenty-six, is uniform in amount after the child's age is one. 
528 and has not become paid up by reason of the death of a 
529 parent of the child, and (vi) as other policy benefits addi-
530 ditional to life insurance and endowment benefits, and pre-
531 miums for all such additional benefits, shall be disregarded 
532 in ascertainin� cash surrender values and nonforfeiture bcnc-
533 fits required by this section, and no such additional bcnc-
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534 fits shall be required to be included in any paid-up nonfor-
535 kiture benefits. 

5 36 ( 5a) This subsection, in addition to all other applicable 
537 subsections of this law. shall apply to all policies issued on or 

538 after the first day of January. one thousand nine hundred 
539 eighty-five. Any cash surrender value availabl� under the policy 
540 in the event of default in a premium payment due on any 
541 policy anniversary shall be in an amount which docs not 

542 differ by more than two tenths of one p:::rcent of either the 
543 amount of insurance, if the insurance be uniform in amount. 
544 or the average amount of insurance at the beginning of each 

545 of the first ten policy years. from the sum of (a) the 
546 greater of zero and the basic cash value hereinafter specified 
547 and (b) the present value of any existing pa =d-up additions 
548 less the amount of any indebtedness to the company under the 
549 policy. 

550 The basic cash value shall be equal to the present 
551 value, on such anniversary, of the future guaranteed benc-
552 fits which would have been provided for by the policy. ex-

553 eluding any existing paid-up additions and bcf ore dcduc-
554 tion of any indebtedness to th:: company. if there had been 
555 no default. less the then present value of the nonforfeiture 

556 factors. as hereinafter defined. corresponding 10 premiums 
557 which would have fallen due on and after such anniversary: 
558 Provided, That the effects on the basic cash value of supplc-
559 mental life insurance or annuity benefits or of family coverage. 

560 as described in subsection ( 2) or ( 4). whichever is ap-
56 I plicable. shall be the same as arc the eff cct specified in sub-
562 section ( 2} or ( 4), whichever is applicable. on the cash sur-
563 render values defined in that subsection. 

564 The nonforfoiturc factor for each policy year shall be an 

565 amount equal to a percentage of the adjusted premium for 
566 the policy year. as defined in subsec!ion (4) or (4c}. which-

567 ever is applicable. Except as is required by the next suc-
568 cecding sentence of this paragraph, such percentage: 

569 (a) Must be the same percentage for each policy year 

570 between the second policy anniversary and the later of (i) 
571 the fifth policy anniversary and (ii) the first policy anniver-
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572 sary at which there is available under the policy a cash 
573 surrender value in an amount. before including any paid-
574 up additions and bcf ore deducting any indebtedness, of at 
575 least two tenths of one percent of either the amount of insur-
576 ancc, if the insurance be uniform in amount. or the average 

577 amount of insurance at the beginning of each of the first 
578 ten policy years; and 

579 (b) Must be such that no percentage after the later of 

580 the two policy anniversaries specified in the preceding item 
581 (a) may apply to frwer than five consecutive pulky years: 

582 Provided, That no basic cash value may be less than the 
583 value which would be ob:ained if the adjusted premiums for 

584 the policy, as defined in subsection (4) or (4c). whichever 

585 is applicable, were substituted for the nonforfciturc factors 
586 in the calculation of the basic cash value. 

587 All adjusted premiums and present values referred to in 

588 this subsection shall for a particular policy be calculated 

589 on the same mortality and interest bases as arc used in demon-

590 strating the policy's compliance with the other sections of 
591 this law. The cash surrender values referred to in this sub-

592 section shall include any endowment benefits provided for by 

593 the policy. 

594 Any cash surrender value available other than in the event 

595 of default in a premium payment due on a policy anniwrsary. 

596 and the amount of any paid-up nonforfciture b;:ndit avail-
597 able under the policy in the event of ddaull in a premium 

598 payment shall be determined in manners consistent with the 

599 manners sp�cificd for determining the analogous minimum 

600 amounts in subsections (I). (2). (3), (4c) and (5). The 

60 I amcunts of any cash surrender values and of any paid-up 
602 nonforfeiture benefits granted in connection with additional 

603 benefits such as those listed as items (i) through (vi) in sub-

604 section (5) shall conform with th:: principles of this subscc-

605 section (5a). 

606 (6) This section shall not apply to any of the fallowing: 

607 (a) Reinsurance; 

608 (b) Group insurance; 
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609 (c) Pure endowment; 

36 

610 (d) Annuity or rcvcrsionary annuity contract; 

611 (e) Term policy of uniform amount. which provides no 
612 guaranteed nonf orf eilllrc or endowment benefits. or ren.:wal 
613 thereof. of twenty years or kss expiring b�f,Jre age scv.:nty-
614 one, for which uniform premiums arc payable during. th.: 
615 entire term of the policy; 

616 (f) Term policy of decreasing amount. \\'hi::-h provides no 
617 guaranteed nonforfcilllre or endowment benefits. on which 
618 each adjusted premium. calculated as spccifo:d in suhser1ions 
619 (4). (4a). (4b) and (4c). is less than the adjusted premium 
620 so calculated on a policy of uniform amount. or renc\\'al 
621 thereof. which provides no guaran1eed nonforf eiture or en-
622 dowment benefits. issued at the same age and for the same 
623 initial amount of insurance and for a term of 1,vcnty years or 
624 less expiring before age sewnty-on.:. or \\'hkh uniform prem-
625 iums arc payable during the entire term of the policy; 

626 (g) Policy. which provides no guarant�cd nonfnrfeiture 

627 or endowment benefits. for \\'hic:h no cash surrender value. 
628 if any. or present value of any paid-up nnnforfriture benefit. 

629 at the beginning of any policy year. calculated as sp:cifkd 
630 in subscl·tions (2). (3). (4). (4a). (4b) and (4c). exceeds t\\'o 
631 and one-half percent of the amount nf insurance at the hc-
632 ginning of the same policy year; nnd 

633 (h) Policy which shall he clclivered outside this stntc 
634 through an agent or other represen1ativc of the insurer i.�suing 
635 1he policy. For purpos�s of determining 1hc appli::ability nf 
636 this section. the age at expiry for a joint term life insurnnc•! 
637 polil:y shall be the age at expiry of the oldest life. 








